# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

# No. 5209 GIBRALTAR Thursday 13th February 2025

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 45 OF 2025

## TRAFFIC ACT 2005

## TRAFFIC (PENALTY POINTS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2025

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Minister by sections 61B(1) and 61B(2) of the Traffic Act 2005 and all other enabling powers, the Minister has made these Regulations-

## Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Traffic (Penalty Points) (Amendment) Regulations 2025.

## Commencement.

2. These Regulations come into operation on the date of publication.

## Amendments to the Traffic (Penalty Points) Regulations.

- 3.(1) The Traffic (Penalty Points) Regulations are amended in accordance with this regulation.
  - (2) In regulation 5-
    - (a) in subregulation (2), insert "(3) or (3A)" after "pursuant to subregulation (1)";
    - (b) in subregulation (3), after "disqualified" insert "for a period of 6 months beginning on the appropriate date from holding a licence, after which";
    - (c) in subregulation (3), after "he or she" insert "may";
    - (d) in subregulation (3)(a), for "makes" substitute "subject to regulation 3(A), make";
    - (e) in subregulation (3)(b), for "undertake" substitute "undertakes".
    - (f) insert the following new subregulation after subregulation (3)-
      - "(3A). Where 7 or more penalty points have been endorsed on the entry relating to a person holding a learner's licence, that person shall stand disqualified for a period of 6 months beginning on the appropriate date from holding a learner's licence, after which he or she may-
        - (a) make an application for a learner's licence; and

- (b) successfully undertake the theoretical and practical driving tests in accordance with the Traffic (Licensing and Registration) Regulations.;
- (g) in subregulation (4), insert "(3) or (3A)" after "pursuant to subregulation (1)";
- (h) in subregulation (4), remove "," after "12";
- (i) in subregulation (4), insert "or 7, as the case may be," after "exceeds 12";
- (3) In regulation 7-
  - (a) in subregulation (1)(b), remove "," after "12";
  - (b) in subregulation (1)(b), insert "or 7, as the case may be," after "exceeds 12";
  - (c) in subregulation (1)(b), insert ",5(3) or 5(3A) after "regulation 5(1)";
- (4) In regulation 9-
  - (a) in subregulation (2), insert "5(3) and 5(3A)" after "regulation 5(1)" both times it appears;
  - (b) in subregulation (4)(a)(i), insert "5(3) and 5(3A)" after "regulation 5(1)";
- (5) In regulation 11-
  - (a) in subregulation (1), remove "," after "regulation 5(1)";
  - (b) in subregulation (1), insert "or 5(3)," after "regulation 5(1)".
- (6) In the Schedule, in the fifth column of row 31, for "-" substitute "3".

Dated: 13<sup>th</sup> February 2025.

PROF J CORTES, Minister with responsibility for traffic.